necessary to note that analysis was done based on the 

total number of retrieved questionnaires that were 

found to be useful and valid.   

The demographic characteristics of the 

respondents reveal  that 139  (36%)  of  the  

respondents  were  males,  while  247  (64%)  were 

females. Two hundred and sixty-six (266) or 69% of 

them were between 31 - 50 years of age, while 23 

(6%) were within the age bracket of 21-30 years. 

Similarly, 27 (7%) were above the age of 60 years. In 

regard to the educational level of respondents, 259 

(representing 67%) are B.

[...]

and ultimately the service delivery of an average 

health worker.   

Comparison matrices 

This  section  of  the  study  presents  

information  on  the  comparison  matrix  derived  

from  the questionnaires administered  to respondents.  

Two thousand, seven hundred and two (2702) 

comparison matrices were obtained from 386 

respondents (health care professionals) in the two   

teaching hospitals selected purposely for this study.  

These include   matrixes for each level of the 

hierarchy and the reversed judgment matrices when